PRESS RELEASE



Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan



COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER • 2 WOODWARD AVE, SUITE 711 • DETROIT, 48226-3413

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: 1/6/2025

Contact: Michael Scott, Public Information Officer

Phone: 313-218-3575

Wayne County Friend of the Court Opens New Location for Walk-In Child Support Payments in 2025

Detroit, MI, January 6, 2025 – Effective today, Monday, January 6, 2025, child support payers with the Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan will be able to make payments at the new Wayne County Criminal Justice Center, located at 5301 Russell Street, 1st Floor Room C.1126 in Detroit.

The new payment window will be open Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Customers must bring their case number and be in line by 3:45 p.m. The Friend of the Court accepts cash, money orders or certified checks (payable to Wayne County Friend of the Court), and credit cards (Mastercard, Visa, American Express or Discover). Free parking is available in Lot C at the Criminal Justice Center.

The Friend of the Court continues to accept payments at their offices on the first floor of the Penobscot Building, 645 Griswold Street, Detroit, MI 48226.

Additional details on how to make child support payments can be found on the Third Circuit Court's website at www.3rdcc.org.

Call the Wayne County Friend of the Court at 1-844-785-7593 for questions.

-###-

About the Third Judicial Circuit

The Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan is the largest circuit court in the state, with 59 judges and three operating divisions. It has jurisdiction over civil, criminal, and family matters arising in Wayne County. Learn more at www.3rdcc.org.





Our Mission: We serve the community by providing accessible and equal justice for all.

Our Vision: We are an exemplary and innovative Court leading with integrity in providing justice and public service.

For more information, visit our website www.3rdcc.org.

3CC-AD-0104 (3/18/2024)

